## ORDINANCE NO. 2024-2

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD AMENDING SECTION 3105.5(H) OF THE LAKEWOOD MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING THE AMOUNTS PAID FOR RENTING A LOCATION FOR PLACEMENT OF A FIREWORKS STAND.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Subsection (H) of Section 3105.5 of the Lakewood Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"The total amount of any compensation paid by an organization to the property owner or manager for the cost of renting a location for placement of a fireworks stand, whether paid in cash or merchandise, and whether paid by the organization or other party, including a company distributing fireworks, shall be calculated in a manner established by City Council Resolution."

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby declares it would have passed this Ordinance word by word, sentence by sentence, paragraph by paragraph and section by section, and hereby declares the provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and if for any reason any portion of this Ordinance should be held invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining parts of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance. The City Council hereby finds and determines there are no newspapers of general circulation both published and circulated within the City and, in compliance with Section 36933 of the Government Code, directs the City Clerk to cause said Ordinance within fifteen (15) days after its passage to be posted in at least three (3) public places within the City as established by Ordinance.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 26th day of March, 2024, by the following roll call vote:

	AYES	NAYS	ABSENT
Council Member Wood	X		
Council Member Croft	<u>X</u>		
Council Member Chase	X		
Council Member Rogers	<u>X</u>	<del></del>	<del></del>
Mayor Pe	<u>X</u>		
	May	yor \	

1

Ordinance No. 2024-2 Page 2

ATTEST:

City Cle